

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

ARIZONA CREDITORS BAR
ASSOCIATION INC., an Arizona
corporation, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

ARIZONANS FED UP WITH FAILING
HEALTHCARE (HEALTHCARE
RISING AZ),

Intervenor-Defendant/Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

No. CA-CV-22-0765

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV 2022-015921

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
GREATER FLAGSTAFF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
BRUCE ASH, AND MARK AND VIRGINIA BLOSSER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

Christina Sandefur (027983)
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Constitutional considerations here involve the Gift and Contracts Clauses.	5
A. The Constitution forbids the state from eliminating the obligation to pay a debt.	5
B. The Gift Clause, unlike the Contracts Clause, is not limited to retrospectivity.	9
II. The lack of a definition of “mature” renders Prop. 209 unconstitutionally vague.	11
A. Prop. 209 violates the Gift Clause if it impairs “vested” but “immature” rights.	11
B. If Prop 209 gratuitously eliminates a debtor’s responsibility to repay, it violates the Gift Clause.	14
III. The Act is currently inflicting harms on property and business owners throughout the state.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bontag v. McCurdy</i> , 48 Ariz. 168 (1936).....	13
<i>Brown Wholesale Electric Co. v. H.S. Lastar Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 90 (App. 1986).....	14
<i>City & Cnty. of Dallas Levee Improvement Dist. v. Halsey, Stuart & Co.</i> , 202 S.W.2d 957 (Tex. Civ. App. 1947).....	13
<i>City of Bayonne v. Palmer</i> , 217 A.2d 141 (N.J. Ch. Div. 1966).....	8
<i>City of Ojai v. Chaffee</i> , 140 P.2d 116 (Cal. App. 1943).....	7
<i>Copeland v. Copeland</i> , 575 P.2d 99 (N.M. 1978).....	13
<i>Eyers Woolen Co. v. Town of Gilsum</i> , 146 A. 511 (N.H. 1929).....	8
<i>Foltz v. Noon</i> , 16 Ariz. 410 (1915).....	9
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , 529 P.3d 562 (Ariz. App. 2023).....	1
<i>Hall v. A.N.R. Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 149 Ariz. 130 (1986)	12, 14
<i>In re Laurel Hill Paper Co.</i> , 393 B.R. 372 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Indus. Dev. Auth. of Pinal Cnty. v. Nelson</i> , 109 Ariz. 368 (1973)	6, 10
<i>Kresos v. White</i> , 47 Ariz. 175 (1936).....	13
<i>Legacy Found. Action Fund v. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 524 P.3d 1141 (2023).....	1
<i>Maricopa Cnty. v. State</i> , 187 Ariz. 275 (App. 1996)	7, 11, 17
<i>Neptune Swimming Found. v. City of Scottsdale</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 21-0053, 2023 WL 2418546 (Ariz. App. Mar. 9, 2023)	1
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)	5
<i>People ex rel. Eitel v. Lindheimer</i> , 21 N.E.2d 318 (Ill. 1939)	14

<i>Pimalco, Inc. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 188 Ariz. 550 (App. 1997).....	7, 11
<i>Puterbaugh v. Gila Cnty.</i> , 45 Ariz. 557 (1935).....	6, 10
<i>Rowlands v. State Loan Board</i> , 24 Ariz. 116 (1922).....	6, 10
<i>State v. City of Austin</i> , 331 S.W.2d 737 (Tex. 1960).....	11
<i>State v. McNeill</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 18-0911, 2019 WL 4793121 (Ariz. App. Oct. 1, 2019), as amended (Oct. 3, 2019).....	1
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 161 P. 309 (Mont. 1916).....	8, 9
<i>Texas & New Orleans Railroad Co. v. Galveston County</i> , 161 S.W.2d 530 (Tex. Civ. App. 1942).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 226 Ariz. 42 (App. 2010).....	12
<i>Town of Adel v. Woodall</i> , 50 S.E. 481 (Ga. 1905).....	10, 15
<i>Ward v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 322 P.2d 172 (Okla. 1957).....	8

Statutes

A.R.S. § 33-1131(B).....	17
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Greater Phoenix Chamber Opposes Predatory Debt Collection Protection Act</i> , Phoenixchamber.com (July 6, 2022).....	2, 4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (J. Cooke ed., 1961).....	16
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Origins of the Arizona Gift Clause</i> , 36 Regent U. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming, 2024).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IX § 7.....	4, 5, 9
Ariz. Const. art. IX § 25.....	4
